

Supporting Our Provider Partners Through
Communication and Collaboration



Billing, Coding & Reimbursement Updates: Screening for STIs

DATE: November 7, 2025

FROM: Passport by Molina Healthcare

TO:

- ☒ All ☐ Primary Care ☐ Specialist Care ☐ Hospital/Facility
☐ Ancillary ☐ Behavioral Health

LINE OF BUSINESS:

- ☐ All ☒ Medicaid ☐ Medicare ☐ Marketplace

BACKGROUND:

Passport by Molina Healthcare (Passport) utilizes a claims adjudication system that encompasses edits and audits that follow state and federal requirements as well as administers payment rules based on generally accepted principles of correct coding. In the absence of state guidance, Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) and Medicare Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) will be utilized for guidance as outlined in the Passport Provider Manual.

In addition to the utilization of NCDs and LCDs, providers should continue to follow Passport's prior authorization guidelines.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED:

Effective 12/7/2025, Passport by Molina Healthcare (Passport) aligns with Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) and Medicare Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) for the services outlined below.

NOTE: CPT/HCPCS codes and ICD-10-CM diagnostic codes are subject to change based on state and federal guidance

Topic	Description
Screening for Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and High-Intensity Behavioral Counseling (HIBC) to Prevent STIs	<p>Determination for reimbursement will be based on the criteria outlined in CMS National Coverage Determination (NCD) 210.10 and reference articles.</p> <p>CPT/HCPCS code(s): 86592, 86593, 86631, 86632, 86780, 87110, 87270, 87320, 87340, 87341, 87490, 87491, 87590, 87591, 87800, 87810 and 87850</p> <p>ICD-10-CM diagnostic code(s): The CPT/HCPCS code(s) listed above are deemed eligible for reimbursement determination only when billed with ICD-10-CM diagnostic code(s) that is specified within the associated LCD(s) and/or NCD(s).</p>

QUESTIONS:

If you have questions, please contact Provider Services at (800) 578-0775 or your [Provider Services Representative](#).